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September 10, 2020

W. Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor
Baltimore County Department

Of Permits, Approval and Inspections
Office of Zoning Review
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Request for Confirmation of Spirit and Intent
Merritt Manor Shopping Center
1115 — 1235 Merritt Boulevard

Dear Mr. Richards:

I am writing on behalf of Merritt Manor, LLC (“Merritt”) regarding an intended
subdivision of the above-referenced property. On August 25, 2020, the Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections issued a letter (copy attached) granting a limited
exemption under the Exemption “B-8” category for a minor development that does not
exceed a total of three lots (DRC No. 082520A). Indeed, Merritt is seeking to subdivide
the property into three separate lots. A site plan, labeled “Plan to Accompany DRC
Request” and dated August 3, 2020, is also enclosed depicting the subdivision as it was
presented to the DRC. The purpose of this letter is to confirm that this subdivision of the
property is within the spirit and intent of a special exception granted and site plan
approved in Case No. 2014-240-SPHX, and that no additional zoning relief and/or
another public hearing will be required to record a plat consistent with the site plan filed
with the Development Review Committee.

By way of brief history, in 2003, a special exception was granted for a community
building (health club) in Case No. 2004-145-XA. In a subsequent zoning case, Case No.
2014-240-SPHX, Merritt sought to amend the special exception in Case No. 2004-145-
XA in order to expand the area devoted to the existing health club and that relief was
granted. Copies of the orders and site plans approved in these two cases are also
enclosed for your convenience.

The existing development consists of a main shopping center, a fuel service station and a
bank with a drive through facility. The existing fuel station will be located on a separate
parcel, labeled “Lot 3” on the DRC plan, and the bank will also be on a separate parcel,
labeled “Lot 1.” The existing shopping center building will be on a single parcel as well
(Lot 2).
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The site plan approved in Case No. 2014-240-SPHX indicates the specific special
exception area within which the health club is permitted to operate. I spoke with Joseph
Merrey of the Zoning Review Office, who expressed concern that the proposed
subdivision would, in some manner, divide the approved special exception area into areas
subject to different ownership. As shown and indicated on the enclosed DRC Plan and
Plan to Accompany Spirit and Intent Letter (“S&I Plan”), the proposed subdivision lines
do not cross into the special exception area, as I explained to Mr. Merrey by telephone
following the DRC meeting for the project.

At this time, I am seeking confirmation from your office by countersignature below that
the intended subdivision of the property, as shown and indicated on the enclosed DRC
Plan and S&I Plan, is within the Spirit and Intent of Case No. 2014-240-SPHX, and that
no additional zoning relief and/or another public hearing before the ALJ will be required
to record a plat consistent with the site plan filed with the DRC and assigned DRC
Number 082520A.

With this letter, I have enclosed a check in the amount of $500.00 made payable to
“Baltimore County, Maryland” to cover the administrative costs associated with your
expedited review. If you require any additional information in order to complete your

review, please feel free to give me a call.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Very truly yours,

David H. Karceski

REVIEWED AND CONFIRMED:

L £20 o A Alntee

W. Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor
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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. » MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

August 25, 2020

Mr. Christopher W. Armstrong, P.E.
Bohler Engineering VA, LLC

901 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite 801
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Merritt Manor Shopping Center
1115-1235 Merritt Boulevard
Tracking Number: DRC-2020-00128
DRC Number: 0825204 Dist. 12C7

Dear Mr. Armstrong,

Pursuant to Article 25A, Section 5 (U) of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and as
provided in Section 602 (d) of the Baltimore County Charter, and Sections 32-1-101,
32-3-401, and 32-3-517 of the Baltimore County Code, this letter constitutes an
administrative order and decision on the request for issuance, renewal, or modification of
a license, permit, approval, exemption, waiver, or other form of permission you filed with
this department.

Your request has been submitted for careful review and consideration to the
Development Review Committee (DRC), which is composed of representatives from
each of those departments involved in land-use decisions so designated by their directors
to represent their respective departments, The purpose of the DRC is to ensure
compliance with Section 32-4-106 and Section 32-4-262 of the Baltimore County Code
and to make recommendations to the Director, Department of Permits Approvals and
Inspections (PAI).

The DRC met in an open meeting via WebEx on August 25, 2020 and has
determined that your project meets the requirements of a limited exemption under
Section 32-4-106(b)(8). I have reviewed the recommendations carefully and it is this 25th
day of August 2020 ordered and decided that the recommendations of the DRC are
hereby adopted. Prior to making plan submission to Baltimore County pursuant to the
instructions that follow, applicant must provide written evidence that any and all concerns
on the part of PAI/Zoning review pertaining to prior zoning histories are satisfied.

Development Processing | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 123/125 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3335 | Fax 410-887-2877
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




In order to further process your development plan, submit two check prints, of the
plan, prepared in accordance with Sections 32-4-221 through 32-4-224 of the Baltimore
County Code, one completed, signed and sealed copy of the Development Plan
Checklist, and a copy of this letter to this office to the attention of Shawn Frankton. Be
advised that in addition to development plan review fees, Phase 2 review fees will apply,
depending on the amount of site disturbance, and/or the requirement of a Public Works
Agreement.

Should you submit an application for any permits that may be required for this
project, your application will be processed subject to the conditions set forth above and
any plans, securities, or non-county permits that may be required in accordance with
County, State or Federal regulations.

Director

MM: LTM:Itm

C: Shawn Frankton
File
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FARKING. TABULATION~AUGUST. 2003 - INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) PANEL 420 OF 575, COMMUNITY—PANEL NUMBER 240010 0420 B,
TENANT USE GFA (SQ. FT.)| PARKING GENERATION | REQ'D. SPACES EFFECTIVE DATE: MARCH 2, 1981. THE ZONE DESIGNATION ON THE MAP IS ZONE A (AREAS OF
BANK 2356 3.3 S5P/1000 SF. 8 OF 100 YEAR FLOOD; BASE FLOOD ELEVATIONS AND FLOOD HAZARD FACTORS NOT DETERMINED).
MEDICAL 2512 4.5 SP/1000 SF. 12 . .
— PARKING SUMMARY
EH,( WORK OUT AREA * 29100 10 SP/1000 S.F. 291 i % HiSToRY
52%; SETAIL =1 3 SP/ Jrt St 2 TOTAL SPACES GENERATED/REQTD. = 542 SPACES ZONING CASE HISTORY
EELS DEFICE/BUSINESS 9300 3 5R/1000 S, TOTAL SPACES EXISTING = 512 SPACES 4101-X  GAS STATION ABANDONED
32% = T3 4153 SERVICE STATION ABANDONED
O~ | COMBINED PARCEL "A” TOTAL 40600 MIXED DEFICIT — 30 SPACES Tk bt
VACANT SPACES 3600 5 SP/1000 SF. 18
H:IR CUTTERY 1600 5 spjmoo SF. 8 HANDICAP SPACES REQ'D. PER ADA (2% x 542) = 11 SPACES 76224—X  SERVICE GARAGE ABANDONED
OPTOMETRICS 1600 45 SP/1000 SF. 8 HANDICAP SPACES PROVIDED = 20 SPACES
- 000 SF. 3
F'LLE;T'Nilf;ZZA fggg 156 SS: //110005 Ss : 62 * 27500 S.F. ON MAIN FLOOR + 1600 S.F. ON MEZZANINE LEVEL
** PARCELS A" AND "B", FOR ZONING PURPOSES, ARE CONSIDERED CONTIGUOUS.
ng:égf:ggsi" ;ﬁgg 3535;,/}?2305:"__ 3 UPON COMPLETION OF ‘PARCEL "A", PARCEL "B" WLL BE VACATED BY GOLD'S GYM
- F. AND REVERT TO OFFICE SPACE.
IS 2000 5 5P/1000 SF. 10 PLAN TO ACCOMPANY PETITION
s
LAUNDROMAT 2250 33 SP/1006 SF. 8 FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE
CITI_ FINANCIAL 1800 3.3 SP/1000 S.F. 6 g
B GOLD'S_GYM—DUNDALK
COLORTYME 3000 5 SP/1000 SF. 15
DOLLAR BILLS 3540 5 SP/1000 S F. 18 (STORE #1 46)
++[COLD'S GYM PRESALES—PARCEL 'B" 6544 3.3 SP/1000 SF. 25
LESLE'S POOLS 3658 5 SP/1000 SF. [

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 7
ELECTION DISTRICT 12 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

W. DUVALL & ASSOCIATES, INC. SCALE : 1"=50" DATE : SEPTEMBER 23, 2003

ENGINEERS . SURVEYORS . LAND PLANNERS

PREPARED FOR: OWNER
3 JR. BERNLOHR ARCHITECTS WILLIAM T. KEMPER
530 EAST JOPRA ROMD 613 3RD STREET C/0 GFS REALTY INC.
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286 ANNAPOLIS,” MARYLAND 21403 DEPT. 672 pETTTIONER'S EXHBIT __|_
Phone: 410.583.9571 2 ATTN: JM_BERNLOHR 6300 SHERIFF RD.
E~mail: wduvall2@qwest.net ) Six ,q(".:i-~‘$‘§_ PHONE: 410-990-9409 LANDOVER, MD. 20785-4303
D S




GENERAL NOTES

. CURRENT OUWNER: Dundalk Acquisition, LLC
N5-1235 Merritt Boulevard
Dundalk, Maryland
Tex Account No: 212056523
Tax Map:2123, Parcel 2233
Deed Reference: Liber2T26, Folio 286
Land Use: Commercial
2. GOLD'S SITE AREA: 59,938% Square Feet
Proposed Expansion Area: 1393: Acressq. A
Gold's Gym Total Area: 41331t Aeres < 5.
3. ENTIRE SITE BUILDING AREA: Existing (3 Buildings)
8601l Sq. Ft.
Froposed Additions - NONE

4. UTILITIZES: Fublic Water
Fublic Sewer
5. ZONING: BL (Business Local)

6. PROPOSED USE: COMMUNITY SUILDING/HEALTH CLUS (Gold's Gym).
T. PROPOSED SPACES TO BE PROVIDED: =
8. EXISTING GOLD'S GTM PARKING SPACES:

Regular Parking Spaces: 327
Handicap Parking Sp 2
Total Parking Spaces: 327

2. HEIGHT OF STRUCTURE:
Max. Helght Permitted: 42"
Max. Height Provided: 262"
2. REQUIRED ZONING SETBACKS:

Front: 2!

Street Side: 12"

Side: Nene

Rear: None
1. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: T
12. CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT: 2
13. LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT: &
4. ELECTICON DISTRICT: 12
5. CENSUS TRACT: 420102

6. WATERSHED: BACK RIVER
I1. THE SITE DOES NOT LIE WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL ARZA
18. THERE ARE NO HISTORIC FEATURES ON SITE NOR 1S

THE SIT= ITSELF HISTORIC.

CURRENT PARKING

TENANT USE GFA (SF) PARKING REQUIRED
GENERATION SPACES
Workout Area 28,443 10 57/1000 285
s Retal 2,200 5 57/1000 I
2| Office/Business 2,300 3.3 S5F/1000 31
8 |Proposed Workout Ares| 1,393 10 5P/1000 14
Gold's Gym Total 41,331 MIXED 341
Leslie's Pools 3.658 5 SP/1000 19
Bank 2356 3.3 S5P/1000 B
Gas Station 116 e Dy 2
Doctor's Office 1,790 4.5 S5P/1000 9
Hair Cuttery 1,600 5 SP/1000 E
Sherwin Willams Paints 5.000 5 SF/1000 25
Ulrey Dental 4,000 4.5 5P/1000 18
Dollar General 5,000 3.3 S5P/1000 17
Mariner Finance 2,050 3.3 S5P/1000 7
Sprint Phones 1,200 5 5P/1000 c
Polished Nails 1,200 3.3 SP/1000 4
Filleti Pizzz 2,010 16 SP/1000 33
Comiort Pharmacy 1,600 5 SF/1000 8
Ecible Arrangements 1,600 5 57/1000 B
Vacant Space 2,900 5 57/1000 15
Vacant Space 2,040 5 SF/1000 11
Vacant Space 2,040 5 SP/1000 [
TOTAL 72,153 PER TENANT 550
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LOCATION MAP
GRAPHIC SCALE

100 0 50 100
!

( IN FEET )
FLOOD CERTIFICATION *inch = 100 £
THE MAJOR PORTION OF THIS FROFERTY LIES WITHIN FLOOD ZONE X!,
AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE ©2% ANNUAL CHANCE
FLOODPLAIN. A SMALL FPORTION OF THIS FROFERTY LIES WITHIN
FLOOD ZONE 'A’, NO BASE FLOOD ELEVATIONS DETERMINED.
THE APFPROXIMATE LOCATION OF FLOOD ZONE 'A' IS THE ARE4
WITHIN THE 62 FOOT WIDE EASEMENT FOR BREAD AND CHEESE CREEK.
AS SHOUN ON FIRM. MAP No. 240010 0420 F WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE
OF 26 SEPTEMBER 2008
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SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS

PROPOSED LEASE AREA

COMMENCING from the beginning of the fourteenth (| 4th) line of the
deed of Merntt Manor Shopping Center, which deed 1s recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland m Liber 27 | 26 Folio
286; thence runming with and binding on a portion of said 14th line
South |5 degrees 47 minutes |5 seconds East a distance of 227.53
feet; thence leaving the outline of said Merritt Manor Shopping Center
and running North 74 degrees | 2 minutes 45 seconds West z distance
of 121.98 feet to the comer of an existing block building, said comer
beng the PLACE OF BEGINNING; thence running

- South |5 degrees 47 minutes O5 seconds Ezst 2 distance of 40.0'
feet; thence

2.South 74 degrees 12 minutes 55 seconds West a distance of 34.6
fest; thence

3.North |5 degrees 47 minutes O5 seconds West a distance 40.0
fest; thence

4 North 74 degrees |2 minutes 55 seconds Ezst 2 distance of 34.6
feet to the Place of Beginning.

CONTAINING 1,393 square feet, mere or less.

COMBINED LEASE AREA DESCRIPTION

COMMENCING from the beginming of the fourteenth (14th) line of the
deed of Memtt Manor Shopping Center, which deed s recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore Ceunty, Maryiand in Liber 27126, Folio
286; thence running with and binding on 3 portion of said |4th line
South |5 degrees 47 minutes |5 seconds East a distance of 267.4
feet®; thence leaving the outline cf said Merntt Manor Shopping Center
and running North 74 degrees |2 minutes 45 seconds West a distance
of 53.3' feet % to the comer on an exsting block building, said corner
being the PLACE OF BEGINNING; thence running

| . Southezsterly a distance of G4.4 feet=; thence
2.Northeasterly a distance of 4.4 feet+; thence
3.Southezsterly a distance of 21.0 feet=; thence
4.Southwesterly a distance of 4.4 feet+; thence
5.Southezsterly a distance of 55.4 feet=; thence
6.Northeasterly a distance of 4.3 feet+; thence
7 .Southeasterly a distance of 2.0 feet=; thence

. Northeasterly a distance of 4.5 feet=; thence
I 1. Southeasterly 2 cistance of 24.3 feet=; thence
1 2. Southwesterly z cistance of 35.7 fe thence
1 3. Northwesterly 3 distance of 24. | fest=; thence
1 4. Southwesterly a distance of | | 7.3 feetx; thence
| 5. Northwesterly a distance of 262.6€ feet=; thence

1 6. Northeasterly a distance of 44.7 festt; theace
1 7. Northwesterly a distance of 39.7 fest=; thence
1 8. Northeasterly 3 distance of 54.6 fest: hence
1S. Southeasterly a distance of 39.5 feet; thence
20.Northezsterly a distance of 63.0 feet* to the place of beginning.

VICINITY MAP
SCALE: I" = 120D’

CONTAINING 41,331 square feet, more or less of Lease Area.

EXISTING
ZONING: BL

EXISTING
ZONING: BL

LANDS OF
BALTIMORE GAS # ELECTRIC cOMPANF

SI54TI5"E

l141.42*

FOR 1ST REVISION ONLY

C.W. ARMSTRONG

901 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD, SUITE 801
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

Phone:  (410) 821-7900
Fax: (410) 821-7987
MD@BohlerEng.com

N 8 PROPOSED
= #~ PARKING
i /<\_ PROPOSED EXPANSION SPACES
SN GOLD'S GTM
27 i AREA: 13393 5. Ft. -
{7/ D % > g jor q g
/@ 2 s BI3l <12 Ed
/S A= SIE1Z18 igisl 2
7112 EXISTING GOLD'S GTM J EISIEiE (ElEl &
'y a = flx! §IE 816! 2
ré Ll oo EXISTING AREA: 33938 &q. Fi. I E % £ = 6, E
9] g o] = = b3
o N §§ e 5| e “-’.;4 s B3 ST
SAIF -
RIS = Fadieced F. =,
ROCF  OVERHANG E e T roor ovemiane L/
i
———— 1
X2, i G
~= 8 o
O —@L; 1
o, ,
SITE MAP for GOILD'S GYM
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EXHIBIT NO, 1 . =
—_—

S FIRE HYDRANT RW  BIGHT OFWAY 09/01/2020 | LOT SUBDIVISION ™G
—g— LIGHT POLE v omer SYM:SLL SURVEYOR'S NOTES PLAT TO ACCOMPANY A SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST
HANDICAP PARKING LITE I i _
® rarxiNesPaces . Ps;cgm S"“EOLP 1. SOME FEATURES SHOWN HEREON MAY BE DRAWN OLT OF SCALE FOR CLARTY. COLD'S GYM - MERRITT MANOR SHOPPING CENTER
PREPARED BY -O.B.  POINT OF BEGINNING 2. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT ARE EXPRESSED IN FEET AND DECIMAL #1131 MERRITT BOULEVARD
@, UTWLTYPOLE i e PRPERY ) PARTS THEREOF.
) 3. BEARINGS AND COORDINATES ARE REFERENCED TO PB NLP #149/15 ELE( TR
= o Maw> AI 16551 YORKABAE CSSC Se maT ————— EASEMENT LINE(S) 4. THE LOCATION OF UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON ARE FROM OBSERVED EVIDENCE | 2th. ELECTION DISTRICT
: z ; LLC MONKTON, MD 21111 4 RETE O ASOVE GROUND ATPURTENANCES ONLY. BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
ROBERT F. GRIM__DATE: 7 APRIL 2012 N NORTH 5. THE SURVEYOR WAS NOT PROVIDED WITH UNDERGROUND PLANS OR SURFACE
REGISTERED PROPERTY LINE SURVEYOR ] RVEYORS P (410) 357-8639 s sout GROUND MARKINGS TO DETERMINE THE LOCATION OF ANY SUBTERRANEAN USES.
T oo O No. 35 F (410) 3578727 :  trer 6. THERE 1S NO SURFACE EVIDENCE OF CEMETERIES OR BURIAL GROUNDS ON 124-009 | T.LH. RP.G. M.D.A. A5 SHOWN] 3728/ 14
d THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON.
LICENSE EXPIRATION: | & OCTOBER 201 4 W wesT NO. | DATE DESCRIPTION BY JOB NO. | SURVEYED BY | DRAWN BY CHECKED scaLE DATE
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE
NE/Corner of German Hill Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
and Merritt Boulevard
12th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
7th Councilmanic District
(1131, 1201, 1205 Merritt Blvd.) * CASE NO. 04-145-XA
GFS Realty, Inc., Agent of Owner *
W. Howard Gaskill, I, VP, Legal Owner

and ¥
DMD Gyms, LLC, Contract Purchaser

Petitioners *

¥ % ok % ok %k % Xk ® ok ok k% k% sk ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This mattet comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special
Exception and Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, GFS Realty, Inc.; Agent
of Owner W. Howard Gaskill, II, VP, Legal Owner and DMD Gyms, LLC, Contract Purchaser.
The Petitioners are requesting special exception and variance relief for property located at 1201,
1205, 1131 Metritt Boulevard in the eastern area of Baltimore County. The special exception
request is for a community building (health club) on parcel “A” and on parcel “B” in the B.L.
zone. In addition, a variance is requested to allow 512 parking spaces in lieu of the required 542
parking spaces.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on October 25, 2003, for 15 days prior
to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition,
a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on October 23, 2003

to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law
Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. - Special Exceptions

Before any special exception may be granted, it must appear that the use for which the
-special exception is requested will not:

.9
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A. Be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the locality involved;
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Tend to create congestion in roads, streets or alleys therein;

Create a potential hazard from fire, panic or other danget;

Tend to overcrowd land and cause undue concentration of population;

Interfere with adequate provisions for schools, parks, water, sewerage, transportation

or other public requirements, conveniences or improvements;

Interfere with adequate light and air; [Bill No. 45-1982]

Be inconsistent with the purposes of the property’s zoning classification nor in any

other way inconsistent with the sprit and intent of these Zoning Regulations; [Bill

No. 45-1982]

H. Be inconsistent with the impermeable surface and vegetative retention provisions of
these Zoning Regulations; nor [Bill No. 45-1982]

I. Be detrimental to the environmental and natural resources of the site and vicinity

including forests, streams, wetlands, aquifers and floodplains in an R.C.2, R.CA4,

R.C.5 or R.C.7 zone. [Bill No. 74-2000]

am =mgaw

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a tesult of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign tegulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the teason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: Nore.
Interested Persons
Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance and special exception requests were
Bruce Ebel, representing Gold’s Gym and Wilbur Duvall, appearing on behalf of W. Duvall &

Associates, Inc. , the engineering firm that prepared the site plan of the property. Stanley Fine,

SSEsquire represented the Petitioners. Several interested persons attended the hearing, all of which
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signed in on the Citizen’s Sign-In Sheet. Peo‘ple’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the
appearance of his office in this case.
Findings of fact and conclysions of law

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, consists of 11.6 actes, more or less, zoned BL. The subject property is improved by an
existing shopping center known as Merritt Manor Shopping Center whose anchor store, Giant
Food, moved out some time ago. The proposal is to have the space formerly occupied by Giant
refurbished as Gold’s Gym. This would be a 40,000 sq. ft facility, which from a zoning
standpoint is granted by special exception as a “community building”. This is depicted as Parcel
A in Petitionet’s Exhibit #1.

The proposal is made in two phases. The first is for a small sales office for Gold’s Gym,
which is now located in Patcel B, to expand allowing some limited health club activities as well
as the sales office for the gym. This will allow prospective members to have sote view and
access on a limited scale to what the full gym proposed in Parcel A holds in store for them. The
renovation of the Giant Store would be completed next spring after which the sales, office and
limited health facilities located in Parcel B would be transferred to Parcel A. Parcel B would
then be available to lease as any shopping center space. The special exception would then also
operate in phases applying first to both Patrcel A and Parcel B and then only to Parcel B.
Testimony indicated that there was a teal need for an anchor tenant in the center which is located
in a revitalization area of the County. The Giant store has been vacant for some time, which
causes the community and County concern. There are two other vacant stores in the center. The
new gym is proffered to supply the need for an anchor, which will not only attract customer to
itself but revitalize the shopping center businesses. The proposed gym will have 75 employees

\s“ % and generate a $2.5 million investment. The Petitioner submitted numerous letters of support
\\.
X




from area businesses and prospective customers. The Greater Dundalk Alliance sent a letter of
support for the project as a positive step in the revitalization of Dundalk.

Petitioner’s Exhibit #1 shows the very itregular shape of the shopping center property with
cut outs for an existing bowling alley and auto glass store. The center is surr;mnding by
commercial uses except on the east side, which is the rear of the existing center. The shopping
center has 512 existing parking spaces and under the B.C.Z.R. is required to have 542 spaces
with this use. Howevet, proffered testimony indicated that there wete no propetties for sale
adjacent to the site, which could be acquired to avoid the need for a parking variance. Proffered
testimony also indicated that the project would not adversely affect the health safety or welfare
of the community as delineated in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. In fact the health and welfare
of the community would increase with the exercise programs available and employment of local
residents.

Special Exception

I find that the Petitioner has demonstrated that the project proposed will not be
detrimental to the health, safety or welfate of the community pursuant to each factor of Section
502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Therefore, I will grant the special exc;eption for a community building
(health club).
Variances

I find that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or

structure which is the subject of the variance request and that strict compliance with the Zoning

: Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship.

' No inctrease in residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations

was requested. Furthermore, I find that this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the

. spirit and intent of said regulations, and can be made in such manner as to grant relief without

jury to the public health, safety and general welfare.
4




Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the
Petitioners’ variance request and request for special exception should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this {% day of November, 2003, by the Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, that the Petition for Special Exception to permit a community building
(health club) on Parcel A (known as 1201 and 1205 Merritt Boulevard) be and is hereby
GRANTED, subject, however, to the condition that such special exception shall terminate thirty
(30) days after the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for a health club at 1131 Merritt
Boulevard; |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Special Exception to permit a
community building (health club) on Parcel B (known as 1131 Merritt Boulevard, be and is
hereby GRANTED;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition fot Variance to allow 512 parking spaces
in lieu of the required 542 parking spaces at the Metritt Manor Shopping Center located at the
northeast corner of Mertiit Boulevard and German Hill Road and consisting of 11.6115 actes, he
and is hereby GRANTED;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order.

ptim V WM
JOHN V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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i fetat COMMENCING from the beginning of the fourteenth (1 4th) ine of the COMMENCING from the beginning of the fourteenth (14th) Iine of the
L CURRENT OUNER: ]%;ngg Fﬁ;ﬁ;‘.f gg:}el—\i_afd TENANT USE GFA (5F) PARKING REQUIRED deed of Merritt Manor Shopping Center, which deed 15 recorded among deed of Merritt Manor Shopping Center, which deed 1s recorded among
dalk. ™ P GENERATION SPACES the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 27 | 26 Folio the Land Records of Baltimore Ccunty, Maryland i Liber 27126, Folio
Dundalk, Marylan Workout Area 08, 443 10 SP/1000 585 286; thence runnming with and binding on a portion of said 14th lne 286; thence running with and binding on a portion of sad |4th line
Tax Account No.: 1212056523 c oreov . South |5 degrees 47 minutes | 5 seconds East a distance of 227.53 South |5 degrees 47 minutes |5 seconds East a distance of 267.4
Tax Map:21@23, Parcel @233 ) & Retail 2,200 5 SF/1000 L feet; thence leaving the outline of said Merritt Manor Shopping Center feet=; thence leaving the outline of said Merrtt Manor Shopping Center
Deed Reference: Liber2T26, Folio 286 o Office/Business 9,300 3.3 5P/ 000 3] and running North 74 degrees | 2 minutes 45 seconds West a distance and running North 74 degrees |2 minutes 45 seconds West a distance
Land Use: Commercial _‘é - oo A 293 10 5771000 2 of 121.98 feet to the corner of an existing block building, said comer of 53.3' feet = to the corner on an existing block building, sad corner
2. GOLD'S SITE AREA: 39938¢ Square Feet O [[roposed Workout Area : being the PLACE OF BEGINNING; thence running being the PLACE OF BEGINNING; thence running
: Gold's Gym Total
Zrolif?szd E’_;_p‘znsl'i” Area;}’;;?imsﬁcr‘es 3“%‘?' ogs Bym © 41,331 MIXED 34! [.South 15 degrees 47 minutes 05 seconds East a distance of 40.0 | . Southeasterly a distance of G4.4 feet=; thence
old's m Total Area: - S, ' . y ’ =
N ’ R\ Lesle's Pools 3.656 5 SF/1000 19 feet; thence 2 Northeasterly a distance of 4.4 feet+; thence A
3. ENTIRE SITE BUILDING AREA: Existing (32 Bulildings) Bank 2,356 3.3 SF/1000 & 2.5outh 74 degrees |2 minutes 55 seconds West a distance of 34.8 3.Southeasterly a distance of 21.0 feetx; thence
o 2l Sg. Ft. Gas Station L 1c ! EtP LaPer Er;pslﬁﬁae 2 feet; thence 4 .Southwesterly a distance of 4.4 feet*; thence
s rasor 2, 5.50utheasterly a distance of 55.4 feet=; thence
Prop_osed Additions - NONE Doctor's Office 1,790 4.5 SP/1000 S 3.North 15 degrees 47 minutes 05 seconds West a distance 40.0 6.Northeasterly a distance of 4.3 feet=; thence
4. UTILITIES: :uli;!ICGLUater Hair Cuttery I,600 5 5P/1000 & feet; thence 7.Southeasterly a distance of 21.0 feet=; thence
ublic Sewer Cx
Sherwin Withams Pants 5,000 5 SP/1 000 25 4 .North 74 degrees | 2 minutes 55 seconds East a distance of 34.5 8.Southwesterly a distance of 4.3 feeti,_:hence
5. ZONING: BL (Business Local) feet to the Place of Beginning. 9.Southeasterly a distance of 100.! feet*; thence
6. PROPOSED USE: COMMUNITY BUILDING/HEALTH CLUB (Gold's Gym) ey Do ALLLAR Ml Sy LS ° e e o s moae e
- PRO™ : B (Gold's Gym.). Dollar General 5.000 3.3 S5P/1 000 |7 CONTAINING 1,393 square feet, more or less. I 1. Southeasterly a distance of 24.3 feet+; thence
1. PROPOSED SFPACES TO BE PROVIDED: 8 | 2. Southwesterly a distance of 35.7 feet=; thence
8 EXISTING GOLD'S GTM PARKING SPACES: Mariner Finance 2,050 3.3 SP/1000 7 I 3. Northwesterly a distance of 24.!| feet=; thence
Regular Parking Spaces: 327 Sprint Phones 1,200 5 SP/1 000 G I 4. Southwesterly a distance of | 17.3 feet=; thence
Handicap FParking Spaces: o I'5. Northwesterly a distance of 262.6 feetx; thence
Total Paﬁking 5;9955;: 227 Fill:h:’i Nails ;_2?3 5;2 :}DP//jJCC))(()D(()) 343 I 6. Northeasterly a distance offéé4.7 ffeeti; thence VICINITY MAP
et Pizza ) 7. Northwesterly a distance of 39.7 feet*; thence
3. HEIGHT OF STRUCTURE: = -
Max. Height Permitted: 40" Comfort Pharmacy 1.600 5 SP/1 000 8 [ 8. Northeasterly a distance of 34.6 feetx; thence SCALE: " = 1000
Max. Helaht Provided: 26.2' I 9. Southeasterly a distance of 39.86 feet*; thence
2. REQUIRED ZONING ;‘EETBQACKEE- ’ Edible Arrangements 1,600 > SP/1000 & 20.Northeasterly a distance of €9.0 feet* to the place of beginning.
. Front.: Ié' Vacant Space 2,900 5 SF/1000 15
Sif;et side: 12" Vacant Space > 040 5 5P/ 1000 ] CONTAINING 41,331 sqguare feet, more or less of Lease Area.
2::: mz:z Vacant Space 2,040 5 SP/1000 Il
Il. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: T TOTAL 72,153 TER TENANT 250
12. CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT: 2
12. LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT: &
4. ELECTION DISTRICT: 12

5. CENSUS TRACT: 420102
6. WATERSHED: BACK RIVER
1. THE SITE DOES NOT LIE WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA.
18. THERE ARE NO HISTORIC FEATURES ON SITE NOR 1S
THE SITE ITSELF HISTORIC.
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LOCATION MAP SITE MAP for GOLD'S GYM
GRAPHIC SCALE GRAPHIC SCALE
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FLOOD CERTIFICATION
THE MAJOR PORTION OF THIS PROFPERTY LIES WITHIN FLOOD ZONE ‘X!, EXHIBIT NO. j——' -
AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 22% ANNUAL CHANCE e R
FLOODRPLAIN. A SMALL PORTION OF THIS PROFERTY LIES WITHIN
FLOOD ZONE '4A' NO BASE FLOOD ELEVATIONS DETERMINED.
THE APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF FLOOD ZONE ‘4’ 15 THE AREA
WITHIN THE 62 FOOT WIDE EASEMENT FOR BREAD AND CHEESE CREEK }G N = g adl- <Py
é?: sZHozéNE or; g’\/?iar; I"Lz;F’ No. 240010 0420 F WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE SYMBOLS ¢ ABRBREVIATIONS ~ FIYT SPX
& | BER 2008
z FIRE HYDRANT RW  RIGHT OF WAY
LIGHT POLE . DEGREE SYMBOL
L o . e oo SURVEYOR'S NOTES PLAT TC? ACCOMPANY A SPECIAL EXCEFTION REQUEST
@  FARKING SPACES ' SECSND :m?%F CEGINNING |. SOME FEATURES SHOWN HEREON MAY BE DRAWN OUT OF SCALE FOR CLARITY. GOLD'S GYM - MERRITT MANOR SHOFPFING CENTER
-0.B. 2. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT ARE EXPRESSED IN FEET AND DECIMAL
PREPARED BY O, UTILITY FOLE o PROPERTY UNES) PAmye TR 2! #1131 MERRITT BOULEVARD
_ 3. BEARINGS AND COORDINATES ARE REFERENCED TO PB NLP #149/15
% [t /o ¢ Mag Y M Al 1695 | YORK ROAD CS:(: gg:‘-gg;;‘f‘em ____________ EASEMENT LINE(S) 4. THE LOCATION OF UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON ARE FROM OBSERVED EVIDENCE I 2th. ELECTION DISTRICT
,&m : OF ABOVE GROUND APPURTENANCES ONLY.
ROBERT P. GRIM  DATE: 7 APRIL 201 4 ‘ , LLC MONKTON, MD 21111 N NORTH 5. THE SURVEYOR WAS NOT PROVIDED WITH UNDERGROUND PLANS OR SURFACE BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
REGISTERED PROPERTY LINE SURVEYOR SURVEYORS F (410) 357-8839 S SOUTH GROUND MARKINGS TO DETERMINE THE LOCATION OF ANY SUBTERRANEAN USES.
MARYLAND REGISTRATION No. 354 F (410) 357-8727 c EAST 6. THERE IS NO SURFACE EVIDENCE OF CEMETERIES CR BURIAL GROUNDS ON | 4-009 T.L.H. R.P.G. M.D.A. AS SHOWN 3/26/1 4
DATE OF SURVEY: |6 MAY 2013 THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON.
LICENSE EXPIRATION: | & OCTOBER 2014 % WEST NO. DATE DESCRIPTION BY JOB NO. SURVEYED BY DRAWN BY CHECKED SCALE DATE






